utilize the processes of the Small Claims Court to enforce rights and responsibilities 
arising under the Association’s Governing Documents, in relation to disputes arising 
from assessments, fines, or fees owed to the Association and for which the amount at 
issue does not exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00), exclusive of 
interest and costs.  The Association and each Owner may utilize the processes of the 
Small Claims Court in actions involving injunctive relief to (1) enforce rights or 
responsibilities arising under the Association’s Governing Documents, including